©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 30]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 27, 2022 Aadi 11, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

SOCIAL WELFARE AND WOMEN EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Ad hoc Rules relating to the Temporary post of Assistant Director of Social Defence in Tamil Nadu General Service	74
PUBLIC DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ex-Servicemen's Welfare Service	74-75

[73]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

SOCIAL WELFARE AND WOMEN EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT

Ad hoc Rules relating to the Temporary post of Assistant Director of Social Defence in Tamil Nadu General Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 33, Social welfare and Women Empowerment [SW8(2)], 17th June 2022, ஆனி 3, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-38/2022—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall come into force on the date of issue of order.

RULES

The Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 and the Special rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post of Personal Assistant to the Director of Approved Schools and Vigilance Service in the Tamil Nadu General Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Assistant Director of Social Defence, subject to the modifications specified in the following Rules:-

- 2. Constitution:- The post shall constitute a separate category in the said class of the said service.
- **3. Appointment:-** Appointment to the posts shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the post of Office Superintendents and Office Manager / Chief Store Keeper in the Government Children Homes / Vigilance Home in the Department of Social Defence in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service.
 - 4. Appointing Authority:- The appointing authority for the post shall be the Government.
 - 5. Qualifications:- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless,
 - (i) he possesses any degree from any of the University recognized by the University Grants Commission; and
- (ii) he has put in a service for a period of not less than five years in the post of Office Superintendent / Office Manager / Chief Store Keeper in the Department of Social Defence.
- **6. Probation:-** Every person appointed to the post shall from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.
- **7. Test:-** Every person appointed to the post shall, within the period of probation, pass the Account Test for Executive Officers:

Provided that the probationer who has already passed the Account Test for sub-ordinate officers Part-I, need not pass the Account Test for Executive officers.

- **8. Authority Competent to declare Probation:-** The Director of Social Defence shall be the competent authority to declare the satisfactory completion of probation of the holder of the post.
- **9. Preparation of Annual list of approved candidates and crucial date:-** A list of approved candidates for appointment to the posts by transfer shall be prepared annually and the crucial date on which the candidates should have acquired the prescribed qualification shall be the 1st September of every year.

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

PUBLIC DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ex-Servicemen's Welfare Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 445, Public (Ex-Servicemen), 22nd June 2022, ஆனி 8, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-39/2022—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ex-Servicemen's Welfare Service. (Section 25-B in Volume - II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

- 2 (1) The amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th September 2016.
- (i2) The amendment (2) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th February 2021.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, -

- (1) for rule 2-B, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- **"2-B Reservation of Appointments,-** The Principle of reservation of appointments [Section 27 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act, 14 of 2016)] shall apply for appointment to the post of Joint Director and Assistant Director of Ex-Servicemen's Welfare by direct recruitment";
 - (2) for rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "5 Tenure of appointment,- The appointment to the post of Joint Director of Ex-Servicemen's Welfare by direct recruitment shall be on tenure basis of three to five years or upto the age of sixty years:

Provided that in no case, the tenure of appointment shall be beyond the age of sixty years".

D. JAGANNATHAN, Secretary to Government.